price. Compared to 2005’s contingent consideration of the
Airbus business combination, the acquisition cost of the 20%
stake in Airbus was reduced, leading to a decrease in goodwill
by 61� M € after taking into consideration a dividend payment
to BAE Systems of 129 M € in 2006 and transaction costs.

67EADS DocumEntAtion for thE AnnuAl gEnErAl mEEting 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( IFRS)

notes to the consolidated Balance Sheets (ifrS)

In the current year, a tax audit of DASA for the years 1994 until 1999 was finalised. According to the EADS shareholders
agreement the related tax expense was reimbursed by DaimlerChrysler AG. Thus deferred tax assets and goodwill have been
adjusted as of December �1st, 2006 in Defence & Security by 52 M € and Headquarters by 12 M €.

A schedule detailing gross values, accumulated depreciation and net values of intangible assets as of December �1st, 2005
is as follows:

Cost

(in €m)

Balance at
December

31, 2004
(as reported)

Change in
accounting

policies(1)

Balance at
January 1,

2005
(restated)

Exchange
differences

Additions
Changes in

consolidation
scope

Reclassi-
fication

Disposals
Balance at
December

31, 2005

goodwill 10,607 541 11,148 1 168 (9) 0 (2) 11,306

capitalised development costs 172 0 172 1 292 0 2 (1) 466

other intangible assets 837 0 837 4 212 (3) 35 (62) 1,023

Total 11,616 541 12,157 6 672 (12) 37 (65) 12,795

Amortisation/Impairment

(in €m)

Balance at
December

31, 2004
(as reported)

Change in
accounting

policies(1)

Balance at
January 1,

2005
(restated)

Exchange
differences

Amorti-
sation

charge

Changes in
consolidation

scope

Reclassi-
fication

Disposals
Balance at
December

31, 2005

goodwill (1,147) 0 (1,147) (3) 0 9 0 2 (1,139)

capitalised development costs (3) 0 (3) 0 (2) 0 0 1 (4)

other intangible assets (458) 0 (458) (2) (185) 2 (14) 57 (600)

Total (1,608) 0 (1,608) (5) (187) 11 (14) 60 (1,743)

Net book value

(in €m)

Balance at
December

31, 2004 (as
reported)

Change in
accounting

policies(1)

Balance at
January 1,

2005
(restated)

Exchange
differences

Additions
Changes in

consolidation
scope

Reclassi-
fication

Disposals
Balance at
December

31, 2005

goodwill 9,460 541 10,001 (2) 168 0 0 0 10,167

capitalised development costs 169 0 169 1 290 0 2 0 462

other intangible assets 379 0 379 2 27 (1) 21 (5) 423

Total 10,008 541 10,549 1 485 (1) 23 (5) 11,052

(1) the change in accounting policy relates to the “liability for puttable instruments”, please refer to “changes in accounting policy” in note 23 “liability for puttable instruments”.

Additions to goodwill in 2005 mainly concern the contingent consideration with regard to the Airbus business combination in the
amount of 9� M € resulting from the application of IAS �2 “Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation” (revised 2004)
regarding the “Liability for puttable instruments”. Furthermore the acquisition of Nokia’s Professional Mobile Radio – PMR
activities (EADS Secure Networks Oy) contributed an addition to goodwill of 44 M €.

[…]

Total 13,817 (128) 836 (1) (25) (321) 14,178

(1) reclassification of the at cost value from “other equipment, factory and office equipment” to “technical equipment and machinery” to harmonise presentations in the amount of 848 m €.
(2) reclassification of the cumulative depreciation from “other equipment, factory and office equipment” to “technical equipment and machinery” to harmonise presentations in the amount of 587 m €.
(3) reclassification of the net book value from “other equipment, factory and office equipment” to “technical equipment and machinery” to harmonise presentations in the amount of 261 m €.

71EADS DocumEntAtion for thE AnnuAl gEnErAl mEEting 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( IFRS)

notes to the consolidated Balance Sheets (ifrS)

Schedules detailing gross values, accumulated depreciation and net values of property, plant and equipment show the following as
of December �1st, 2005:

Cost

(in €m)

Balance at
December

31, 2004
(as reported)

Change in
accounting
policies(1)/

Presentation

Balance at
January 1,

2005
(restated)

Exchange
differences

Additions

Change in
consoli-

dation
scope

Reclassi-
fication

Disposals
Balance at
December

31, 2005

land, leasehold improvements and
buildings including buildings on land
owned by others

5,496 (172) 5,324 21 185 (5) 252 (38) 5,739

technical equipment and machinery 6,682 44 6,726 199 632 (4) 666 (41) 8,178

other equipment, factory and office
equipment

6,321 9 6,330 390 214 (8) (205) (483) 6,238

Advance payments relating to plant
and equipment as well as construction
in progress

3,236 0 3,236 24 1,323 0 (1,103) (6) 3,474

Total 21,735 (119) 21,616 634 2,354 (17) (390) (568) 23,629

Depreciation

(in €m)

Balance at
December

31, 2004
(as reported)

Change in
accounting
policies(1)/

Presentation

Balance at
January 1,

2005
(restated)

Exchange
differences

Additions

Change in
consoli-

dation
scope

Reclassi-
fication

Disposals
Balance at
December

31, 2005

land, leasehold improvements and
buildings including buildings on land
owned by others

(1,973) 87 (1,886) 0 (243) 5 18 10 (2,096)

technical equipment and machinery (3,934) 0 (3,934) (82) (583) 4 3 24 (4,568)

other equipment, factory and office
equipment

(2,879) (76) (2,955) (169) (411) 17 143 271 (3,104)

Advance payments relating to plant
and equipment as well as construction
in progress

(44) 0  (44) 0 0 0 0 0 (44)

Total (8,830) 11 (8,819) (251) (1,237) 26 164 305 (9,812)

Net book value

(in €m)

Balance at
December

31, 2004
(as reported)

Change in
accounting
policies(1)/

Presentation

Balance at
January 1,

2005
(restated)

Exchange
differences

Additions

Change in
consoli-

dation
scope

Reclassi-
fication

Disposals
Balance at
December

31, 2005

land, leasehold improvements and
buildings including buildings on land
owned by others

3,523  (85) 3,438 21 (58) 0 270 (28) 3,643

technical equipment and machinery 2,748 44 2,792 117 49 0 669 (17) 3,610

other equipment, factory and office
equipment

3,442 (67) 3,375 221 (197) 9 (62) (212) 3,134

Advance payments relating to plant
and equipment as well as construction
in progress

3,192 0 3,192 24 1,323 0 (1,103) (6) 3,430

Total 12,905 (108) 12,797 383 1,117 9 (226) (263) 13,817

(1) through the application of the revised iAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment” (component approach and asset retirement obligation) the opening balance as of December 31st, 2004 was adjusted retrospectively
by an amount of (46) m €.
Due to the adoption of ifric 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement contains a lease” (released 2004), Property, plant and equipment includes a restatement at December 31st, 2004, in the net amount of 97 m €.

EADS DocumEntAtion for thE AnnuAl gEnErAl mEEting 200772

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ( IFRS)

notes to the consolidated Balance Sheets (ifrS)